# 503315383 05/20/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3362001

	BMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
FREDERIC FORTIN			05/20/2015	
JOHANN ROBIN			05/20/2015	
OLIVIER GILLE			06/01/2009	
BRICE SENNEQUIER			05/20/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:		BIOSPINE IMPLANTS		
Street Address:	33 AVE	33 AVENUE DE CANTERANNE		
City:	PESSA	PESSAC		
State/Country:	FRANC	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	33600	33600		
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		12993976		
Application Number:		12993976		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE		12993976		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	(716)849-0349		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to	(716)849-0349 t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b>		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to	(716)849-0349		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</b> 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</b> 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> e <b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</b> 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040 070089.00001		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040 070089.00001 RACHEL S. WATT		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040 070089.00001 RACHEL S. WATT /rachel s. watt#46186/		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to f provided	(716)849-0349 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 716-856-4000 rwatt@hodgsonruss.com RACHEL S. WATT HODGSON RUSS LLP 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100 BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040 070089.00001 RACHEL S. WATT /rachel s. watt#46186/		

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif
source=Assignment#page7.tif
source=Assignment#page8.tif

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"):

Frederic FORTIN 36 allée des Passerines 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE.

Hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

**BIOSPINE Implants**, company which is head office located at 33 avenue de Canteranne 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE registered at the court of Bordeaux under the number 484 311 469

(hereinafter called " ASSIGNEE" ), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

DEVICE FOR DYNAMIC POSTERIOR STABILISATION MATCHING THE ANATOMIC LORDOSIS

Such application having been filed on May 23th 2008 in France as serial number 08 02807, on May 20th 2009 as serial PCT n°FR2009/000584 and filled on November  $22^{nd}$  2010, in the USA as application number 12/993.976

The exclusive right to claim priority to this application, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any country, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

Page 1 sur 2

PATENT REEL: 035681 FRAME: 0071

(3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Date:  $\mu_{ay} 20^{10} 2015$  Name of the Inventor: FORTIN Frederic Signature of the Inventor:

Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the inventor, and at least one witness sign as having witnessed the signature of the inventor mentioned above:

Care-Name: SENNEQUIER

......

.....

Name: R.6810

Name:

Name:

Page 2 sur 2

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"):

Johann ROBIN 71 chemin Bonnevie 33130 BEGLES, FRANCE.

Hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

**BIOSPINE Implants**, company which is head office located at 33 avenue de Canteranne 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE registered at the court of Bordeaux under the number 484 311 469

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

DEVICE FOR DYNAMIC POSTERIOR STABILISATION MATCHING THE ANATOMIC LORDOSIS

Such application having been filed on May 23th 2008 in France as serial number 08 02807, on May 20th 2009 as serial PCT n°FR2009/000584 and filled on November  $22^{nd}$  2010, in the USA as application number 12/993.976

The exclusive right to claim priority to this application, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any country, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

Page 1 sur 2

R 7

(3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Date: 20, Nanz 2015

-----

Name of the Inventor: ROBIN Johann

Signature of the Inventor:

Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the inventor, and at least one witness sign as having witnessed the signature of the inventor mentioned above:

Name: SENNEG (°o Name:

Name:

Name:

85

PATENT REEL: 035681 FRAME: 0074

Page 2 sur 2

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"):

Olivier GILLE 10 rue Georges Bizet 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE.

Hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

(2)

**BIOSPINE Implants**, company which is head office located at 33 avenue de Canteranne 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE registered at the court of Bordeaux under the number 484 311 469

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

DISPOSITIF de STABILISATION POSTERIEUR DYNAMIQUE EPOUSANT LA LORDOSE ANATOMIQUE

Such application having been filed on May 23th 2008 in France as serial number 08 02807 and on May 20th 2009 as serial PCT n°FR2009/000584,

The exclusive right to claim priority to this application, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any country, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

(1)The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any application or any additional, continuing,

Page 1 sur 2

PATENT REEL: 035681 FRAME: 0075 or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

(3)ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Date: 1st June 2009

Name of the Inventor: GILLE Olivier

Signature of the Inventor:

Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the inventor, and at least one witness sign as having witnessed the signature of the inventor mentioned above:

Name

HO( GUAR D

Name:

Name:

Name:

Page 2 sur 2

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"):

Brice SENNEQUIER 1 allée Fernand Hennebicq 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE.

Hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

**BIOSPINE Implants**, company which is head office located at 33 avenue de Canteranne 33600 PESSAC, FRANCE registered at the court of Bordeaux under the number 484 311 469

(hereinafter called " ASSIGNEE" ). the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

DEVICE FOR DYNAMIC POSTERIOR STABILISATION MATCHING THE ANATOMIC LORDOSIS

Such application having been filed on May 23th 2008 in France as serial number 08 02807, on May 20th 2009 as serial PCT n°FR2009/000584 and filled on November  $22^{nd}$  2010, in the USA as application number 12/993.976

The exclusive right to claim priority to this application, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any country, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient. (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

Page 1 sur 2

(3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Date: Name of the Inventor: SENNEQUIER Brice May 20, 2015 Signature of the Inventor: Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the

inventor, and at least one witness sign as having witnessed the signature of the inventor mentioned above:

formin Name:

11 30. G

Name:

Name:

Name: